

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as the President of
the United States of America, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
The Honorable Matthew T. Schelp, United States District Judge

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
APPEAL**

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

D. John Sauer
Solicitor General
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Jesus A. Osete
Deputy Solicitor General
Jesus.Osete@ago.mo.gov

Maddie McMillian Green
Assistant Attorney General
Maddie.Green@ago.mo.gov

Office of the Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
207 W. High St.
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-1800
Fax: (573) 751-0774

Counsel for Appellees

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

James A. Campbell
Solicitor General
Jim.Campbell@nebraska.gov

Office of the Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2682

Additional Counsel:

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

Attorney General of Arkansas

Dylan L. Jacobs

Assistant Solicitor General

Dylan.Jacobs@arkansasag.gov

Office of the Attorney General

323 Center St., Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Tel.: (501) 682-2007

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

Kurtis Wiard

Assistant Solicitor General

Kurtis.Wiard@ag.ks.gov

Office of the Attorney General

120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Tel.: (785) 296-2215

Fax: (785) 296-6296

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON

Solicitor General of Iowa

Samuel P. Langholz

Assistant Solicitor General

Sam.Langholz@ag.iowa.gov

Office of the Attorney General

1305 E. Walnut Street

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Tel.: (515) 281-5164

BRIDGET HILL
Attorney General of Wyoming

Ryan Schelhaas
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Ryan.Schelhaas@wyo.gov

Office of the Attorney General
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
Tel.: (307) 777-5786

TREG R. TAYLOR
Attorney General of Alaska

Cori M. Mills
Deputy Attorney General
Cori.Mills@alaska.gov

Alaska Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99502
Tel.: (907) 269-5100

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
South Dakota Attorney General

David M. McVey
Assistant Attorney General
David.McVey@state.sd.us

Office of the Attorney General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
Tel.: (605) 773-3215

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
I. The Ongoing Healthcare Worker Crisis	3
II. The President’s Shifting Position on Vaccine Mandates.....	3
III. The CMS Vaccine Mandate.....	4
IV. The Mandate’s Disastrous Consequences.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.	9
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction.....	10
B. The States Have Standing.	11
C. The Mandate Exceeds CMS’s Statutory Authority.	14
D. The Mandate Violates Multiple Procedural Requirements.	17
E. The Mandate is arbitrary and capricious.	18
F. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Thoroughly Flawed.	26
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against a Stay.....	26
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance.....	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	11
<i>Avon Nursing & Rehab. v. Becerra</i> , 995 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	14
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018).....	9, 26, 27
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , --- F.4th --- , No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 527t *8 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)	28
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Comm’r</i> , 943 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , No. 21-14098, 2021 WL 5768796 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021).....	26
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	15

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	16
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-CV-03970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021).	16, 18
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	11
<i>Merck & Co. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	12
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 826 F.3, 1030, 1040 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 675-76 (2012).....	15
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12

<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
---	--------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 702	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(h)(1)	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395z.....	4, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. 28(j).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f); and (2).....	34
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(d)(2)(A)	34
Rule 32(a)(5)	34
Rule 32(a)(6)	34

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §441.151	5
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,604.....	20
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	3, 4
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,566.....	7
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,569.....	23
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,573.....	25

86 Fed. Reg. at 61,584	17
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,602	4
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,609	21
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,614	5, 20
86 Fed. Reg. at 61,615	28
